
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
City of 901 North Elm Street

gOLLA

_________________

Phone: (573) 364-8659 FAX: (573) 364-8602 email: pubworks@rollacity.org

May 24, 2018

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

SUBJECT: Addendum No. 01
Federal Project: TAP 5200(918)
Job Number: 437
Letting Date; May 30, 2018

The following is revised

Bid Book:

1. Notice to Contractors Section 3 is revised.

Job Special Provisions:

1. JSP E — Project Time for Completion of Work is revised.

All revisions are highlighted.

This information is posted at Rollacity.orglbids for you to preview or download.
Take this change into account when preparing your bid on this project. We are sorry for any inconvenience this
may have caused. Include the revisions in the bid book when submitting your bid.

Sincerely,

Darin Pryor, P.E.
Engineer, City of Rolla

An Equal Opportunity Employer



NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

Sealed bids, addressed “City of Rolla Public Works Department, P.O. Box 979, 901 North Elm Street, Rolla, MO 65402” for 
the proposed work will be received by the City of Rolla Public Works Department until 11:00 a.m. (prevailing local time) on 
Wednesday, May 30, 2018 at the office of the City of Rolla City Clerk,, and at that time will be publicly opened.  Bids 
should be delivered to: City of Rolla City Clerk, P.O.Box 979, 901 North Elm Street-3rd Floor, Rolla, MO 65402.   

(1) PROPOSED WORK:  The proposed work, hereinafter called the work, includes:

Project consists of the construction of 81 accessible ramps. Contractor shall be responsible for, but not limited to, demolition 
of existing structures, construction of ramp and adjacent curb and sidewalk, incidental erosion control and landscaping.  

(2) COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT PROVISIONS:  The bidder, having examined and being familiar 
with the local conditions affecting the work, and with the contract, contract documents, including the current version of the 
Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission's "Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction," and 
"Missouri Standard Plans for Highway Construction" (if applicable), their revisions, and the request for bid, including 
appendices, the special provisions and plans, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, services, etc., 
required for the performance and completion of the work.  All references are to the Missouri Standard Specifications for 
Highway Construction, as revised, unless otherwise noted. 

The following documents are available on the Missouri Department of Transportation web page at www.modot.mo.gov under 
"Business with MoDOT" “Standards and Specifications”.  The effective version shall be determined by the letting date of the 
project. 

General Provisions & Supplemental Specifications 

Supplemental Revisions to Missouri Standard Plans 
For Highway Construction (if applicable) 

These supplemental bidding documents contain all current revisions to the bound printed versions and have important legal 
consequences.  It shall be conclusively presumed that they are in the bidder's possession, and they have been reviewed and 
used by the bidder in the preparation of any bid submitted on this project.   

Please note that within the above-listed documents, the term “Commission” shall be replaced with the term, “City of Rolla 
Public Works Department”, and the term “Engineer” is a reference to the Engineer of Record from the “City of Rolla Public 
Works Department” or his representative. 

The contracting authority for this contract is the City of Rolla. 

(3) PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:  If the bid is accepted, the bidder agrees that work shall be diligently
prosecuted at such rate and in such manner as, in the judgment of the engineer, is necessary for the completion of the work 
within the time specified as follows in accordance with Sec 108:  

Calendar Days:  as specified in Job Special Provisions “Project Time For Completion of Work” 
Completion Date:  November 1, 2018 

(4) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:  The bidder agrees that, should the bidder fail to complete the work in the
time specified or such additional time as may be allowed by the engineer under the contract, the amount of liquidated 
damages to be recovered in accordance with Sec 108 shall be as follows:  

Liquidated damages per day $700.00 

dpryor
Highlight

dpryor
Highlight



2.0  It shall be noted by the contractor that MoDOT is a member of Missouri One Call (800 Dig Rite). 
Some work on this project may be in the vicinity of MoDOT utility facilities, which includes but is not 
limited to traffic signal cables, highway lighting circuits, ITS cables, cathodic protection cables, etc. 
Prior to beginning work, the contractor shall request locates from Missouri One Call.  The contractor 
shall also complete the Notice of Intent to Perform Work form located at the Missouri Department of 
Transportation website: 

http://www.modot.mo.gov/asp/intentToWork.shtml 

The contractor shall submit the form over the web (preferred method) or by fax to the numbers on the 
printed form.  The notice must be submitted a minimum of 2 and a maximum of 10 working days prior 
to excavation just as Missouri One Call requires.   

E. PROJECT TIME FOR COMPLETION OF WORK

1.0 Schedule 
November 1, 2018 – project work must be completed 

2.0 Basis of Payment.  No direct pay shall be provided for any labor, equipment, time, or materials 
necessary to complete this work.  The contractor shall have no claim, or basis for any claim or suit 
whatsoever, resulting from compliance with this provision. 

F. ENDANGERED SPECIES CONCERNS

1.1  Hines Emerald Dragonfly.   The project is within the final designated critical habitat  of the 
Hine’s Emerald Dragonfly. Breeding habitat occurs in calcareous (high in calcium carbonate) spring-
fed marshes and sedge meadows overlaying dolomite bedrock. None of this habitat occurs in the 
project area. 

1.2  Indiana bat, Gray bat, Northern long-eared bat. The project is located in the breeding habitat 
of the Indiana bat, the gray bat and the northern long-eared bat. No tree disturbance or removal is 
associated with the work to be done.  

G. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) COMPLIANCE AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF
CONSTRUCTED FACILITIES JSP-10-01A

1.0  Description.  The contractor shall comply with all laws pertaining to the Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA) during construction of pedestrian facilities on public rights of way for this project.  An ADA Checklist is 
provided herein to be utilized by the contractor for verifying compliance with the ADA law.  The contractor is 
expected to familiarize himself with the plans involving pedestrian facilities and the ADA Post Construction 
Checklist prior to performing the work.  

2.0  ADA Checklist.  The contractor can locate the ADA Checklist form on the Missouri Department of 
Transportation website: 

http://www.modot.mo.gov/business/contractor_resources/forms.htm 

2.1  The ADA Checklist is intended to be a helpful tool for the contractor to use during the construction of the 
pedestrian facilities and a basis for the commission’s acceptance of work.  Prior to work being performed, the 
contractor shall bring to the engineer’s attention any planned work that is in conflict with the design or with the 

http://www.modot.mo.gov/asp/intentToWork.shtml
http://www.modot.mo.gov/business/contractor_resources/forms.htm
dpryor
Highlight


	INVITATION TO BID
	Bidders are informed that pursuant to Section 285.530, R.S.Mo, as a condition of the award of any contract in excess of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), the successful bidder shall, by sworn affidavit and provision of documentation, affirm its enrol...
	Bidders are informed that the project is subject to the requirements of Section 292.675, R.S.Mo, which requires all contractors or subcontractors doing work on the project to provide, and require its on-site employees to complete, a ten (10) hour cour...

	The project will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder.
	The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids.  All work shall be done in adherence to the City of Rolla Standards and Specifications, and Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction (2017).  Where these are in conflict, the Cit...
	Section 109.14 of the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2017 Edition will be excluded from the specifications for this project.
	DBE for this project shall be 0% percent.

	BIDDER CHECKLIST
	FINAL CHECKLIST BEFORE SUBMITTING BID

	DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS
	for Local programs
	Payments and Completion 71
	ARTICLE 3
	ARTICLE 5

	10.5 Missouri Revised Statutes- OVERHEAD LINE SAFETY ACT
	ADA checklist136.9.4_2015.pdf
	Requirements 1
	ENTRANCES  (PROWAG R301)
	Requirements 1 
	EDGE PROTECTION (PROWAG R406.8)
	Requirements 1
	HANDRAIL AND PEDESTRIAN GUARDRAIL  (PROWAG R408)
	Requirements 1
	STAIRWAYS (PROWAG R407)
	Requirements 1
	UNOBSTRUCTED REACH RANGES (PROWAG R404)
	Requirements 1
	CURB RAMPS (PROWAG R303)
	Requirements 1 
	DETECTABLE WARNINGS DEVICES (TRUNCATED DOMES) (PROWAG R304)
	Requirements 1
	ISLANDS AND MEDIANS (PROWAG R305.4)
	Requirements 1
	ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS (PUSHBUTTONS) (PROWAG R306)
	Requirements 1
	PEDESTRIAN STREET CROSSINGS (PROWAG R305)
	Requirements 1
	ALTERNATE CIRCULATION PATH (PROWAG R302)
	Requirements 1
	BUS BOARDING AND ALIGHTING AREAS (PROWAG R410)
	Requirements 1




